

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.12

SECTION II

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1373/2008

C. SHIVA NARAYANA REDDY

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PONNAPU REDDY RAMASUBBAREDDY & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

CrI.A. No. 1374/2008 (II)

Date : 25-09-2018 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE R. BANUMATHI
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDIRA BANERJEE

For Appellant(s)

Mr. R. Basant, Sr, Adv.
Mr. V. Kanagaraj, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M. Vijaya Bhaskar, AOR

Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Radha Rani T., Adv.
Dr. Vinod Kumar Tewari, AOR

Mr. Amit K. Nain, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv.
Mr. S..Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Mr. C. S. N. Mohan Rao, AOR
Mr. Lokesh Kumar Sharma, Adv.

Mr. D. Mahesh Babu, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. R. Basant, learned senior counsel appearing for the appellant in Criminal Appeal No. 1373 of 2008 (appellant-the

complainant party - son of one of the deceased) on instructions submitted that in view of subsequent developments, the appellant-C.Shiva Narayana Reddy does not want to prosecute the appeal (Cr1.A.No. 1373 of 2008) any further.

Mr. V. Kanagaraj, learned senior counsel appearing for the intervenor- Lakkireddy Subadramma wife of one of the second deceased has submitted that the intervenor is also not interested in pursuing the application for intervention filed in Criminal Appeal No. 1373 of 2008.

We are not inclined to pass any orders on the above submissions made.

Since Criminal Appeal No. 1374 of 2008 preferred by the State of Andhra Pradesh is pending, we are not inclined to pass any order in this appeal (Cr1.A.No. 1374 of 2008).

List the appeals on 24th October, 2018.

(MADHU BALA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER